Office Expenses 5.76  7.13

Diwali & Pooja Expenses 2.52  3.87

Donation 13.90  11.11

Directors’ Sitting Fees 0.21  0.24

Loss on Sale/ Restatement of Investment  (0.15)  0.12

Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets -  1.45
---------------------------------- ----------------------------------

Total - “B” 199.46  210.39
---------------------------------- ----------------------------------

Selling & Distribution Expenses
Discount & Samples  84.99  12.84

Freight & Cartage Outward  166.76  143.68

Sales Commission  128.03  177.95

Provision for Doubtful Debts/ Insurance claim  2.24  1.42
---------------------------------- ----------------------------------

Total - “C”  382.02  335.90
---------------------------------- ----------------------------------

Grand Total (“A” + “B” + “C”) 1,857.15  1,809.34
---------------------------------- ----------------------------------

Annual Report 2016-17/  56

(Rs. in Millions)

NOTE - 2.28 “RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER IGAAP TO IND AS”

Particulars Opening Balance Sheet as at Balance Sheet as at
April 1, 2015 March 31, 2016

IGAAP Effects of Ind AS IGAAP Effects of Ind AS
transition transition
 to Ind AS to Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  9,337.31  (1,246.22)  8,091.09  9,253.95  (878.12)  8,375.83
Capital work-in-progress  913.12  -  913.12  993.53  -  993.53
Intangible assets  -  797.56  797.56  -  679.95  679.95
Financial assets

Investments  1.50  -  1.50  6.00  -  6.00
Loans  43.10  -  43.10  43.10  -  43.10
Other financial assets  760.33  0.06  760.39  823.97  0.08  824.06

Deferred tax assets (net)  -  -  -  -  -  -
Other non-current assets  359.12  (359.12)  -  678.95  (678.95)  -

Total non - current Assets  11,414.49  (807.72)  10,606.76  11,799.50  (877.04)  10,922.46

Current assets
Inventory  7,909.75  -  7,909.75  8,360.64  -  8,360.64
Financial assets

Investments  4.35  -  4.35  5.23  -  5.23
Trade receivables  4,464.96  -  4,464.96  4,922.42  -  4,922.42
Cash and cash equivalents  333.82  -  333.82  364.09  -  364.09
Loans  1.55  -  1.55  0.63  -  0.63
Other financial assets  343.96  -  343.96  426.29  -  426.29

Other current assets  631.78  (0.06)  631.72  564.05  (0.08)  563.97

Total current assets  13,690.17  (0.06)  13,690.11  14,643.35  (0.08)  14,643.27

Total Assets  25,104.66  (807.78)  24,296.88  26,442.85  (877.12)  25,565.72

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity share capital  224.26  -  224.26  224.26  -  224.26
Other equity  9,355.22  (559.19)  8,796.03  9,879.01  (560.55)  9,318.46

Total equity  9,579.48  (559.19)  9,020.29  10,103.27  (560.55)  9,542.72

 Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Borrowings  2,655.29  -  2,655.29  2,453.97  -  2,453.97
Other financial liabilities  151.87  -  151.87  164.25  -  164.25
Other Non-Current Liability  -  9.71  9.71  -  9.46  9.46

Provisions  60.11  -  60.11  69.13  -  69.13
Deferred tax liabilities (net)  1,101.93  (264.94)  836.99  1,225.73  (299.03)  926.70

Total non - current liabilities  3,969.21  (255.23)  3,713.97  3,913.08  (289.57)  3,623.51

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  5,952.98  -  5,952.98  6,272.43  -  6,272.43
Trade payables  4,555.77  33.64  4,589.41  4,967.81  -  4,967.81
Other financial liabilities  816.01  0.05  816.06  1,033.31  0.05  1,033.36

Other current liabilities  88.99  -  88.99  46.11  -  46.11
Provisions  61.90  (27.05)  34.86  40.83  (27.04)  13.79
Income tax liabilities (net)  80.32  -  80.32  65.99  -  65.99

Total current liabilities  11,555.97  6.64  11,562.61  12,426.49  (27.00)  12,399.49

Total equity and liabilities  25,104.66  (807.78)  24,296.88  26,442.84  (877.12)  25,565.72

Annual Report 2016-17/  57

(Rs. in Millions)

NOTE 2.28 “RECONCILIATION STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER IGAAP TO IND AS”

Particulars  Year Ended March 31, 2016

 IGAAP  Effects of  Ind AS
transition
to Ind AS

Continuiung Operations
Revenue from Operations  17,932.25  -  17,932.25
Other Income (Net)  57.53  0.25  57.78

17,989.78  0.25  17,990.03

Expenses
Raw Material Consumed  11,407.66  164.31  11,571.97
Purchase of Stock in Trade (Traded Goods)  414.22  -  414.22
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods,  (239.37)  0.00  (239.37)
Stock-in-Process and Stock in Trade
Excise duty on sale of Goods  1,169.05  -  1,169.05
Employees Benefits Expense  701.69  117.03  818.72
Finance Cost  1,225.02  8.04  1,233.06
Depreciation & Amortisation  852.94  (279.04)  573.89
Other Expenses  1,732.77  76.57  1,809.34

17,263.98  86.90  17,350.88

Profit before exceptional items & tax  725.80  (86.65)  639.15

Exceptional items -  -

Profit/(Loss) before tax  725.80  (86.65)  639.15

Tax Expenses  132.96  (37.12)  95.85

Profit for the period “A”  592.84  (49.53)  543.30

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset  -  6.12  6.12
Equity instruments through other comprehensive income  -  -  -

Total Comprehensive income for the period “A” + “B”  592.84  (43.41)  549.43

Annual Report 2016-17/  58

2.29 DETAIL OF SHAREHOLDERS HOLDING MORE THAN 5%
SHARES

As at 31st March, 2017 As at 31st March, 2016

Particulars Number of Percentage of Number of Percentage of
shares held shares held shares held shares held

Mr. Sanjiv Goyal 55555600 24.77 76779000 34.24

NSR Direct PE 26000000 11.59 26000000 11.59
Mauritius, LLC

Mrs. Raman - - 21584000 9.62
Goyal

Depository of 46000000 20.51 46000000 20.51
GDRs

Sanjiv (HUF) 43379400 19.34 572000 0.26

Note: Since, the equity shares underlying GDRs are held by
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas being depository of
GDRs, hence disclosed per se.

Reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding:

Particulars As at As at
31st March, 2017 31st March, 2016

Equity shares at the beginning 224260970 224260970
of the year

Add: Shares issued Nil Nil
during the year

Equity shares at the end 224260970 224260970
of the year

2.30 SECURED LOANS

I. Term Loans from various banks are secured by way of First
Pari Passu Charge on all the fixed assets of the Company and

[…]

Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets -   1.45
---------------------------------- ----------------------------------

Total - “B”   199.64   210.58
---------------------------------- ----------------------------------

Selling & Distribution Expenses
Discount & Samples   84.99   12.84

Freight & Cartage Outward   166.76   143.68

Sales Commission   128.03   177.95

Provision for Doubtful Debts/ Insurance claim   2.24   1.42
---------------------------------- ----------------------------------

Total - “C”   382.02   335.90
---------------------------------- ----------------------------------

Grand Total   (“A” + “B” + “C”)   1,857.33   1,809.52
---------------------------------- ----------------------------------

Annual Report 2016-17/  79

(Rs. in Millions)

NOTE - 2.28 “RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED EQUITY AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER IGAAP TO IND AS”

Particulars Opening Balance Sheet as at Balance Sheet as at
April 1, 2015 March 31, 2016

IGAAP Effects of Ind AS IGAAP Effects of Ind AS
transition transition
 to Ind AS to Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  9,337.31  (1,246.22)  8,091.09  9,253.95  (878.12)  8,375.83
Capital work-in-progress  913.12  -  913.12  993.53  -  993.53
Intangible assets  -  797.56  797.56  -  679.95  679.95
Financial assets

Investments  1.50  -  1.50  2.70  -  2.70
Loans  43.10  -  43.10  43.10  -  43.10
Other financial assets  760.33  0.06  760.39  823.97  0.09  824.06

Deferred tax assets (net)  -  -  -  -  -  -
Other non-current assets  359.12  (359.12)  -  678.95  (678.95)  -

Total non - current Assets  11,414.48  (807.72)  10,606.76  11,796.20  (877.03)  10,919.17

Current assets
Inventory  7,909.75  -  7,909.75  8,367.10  -  8,367.10
Financial assets

Investments  4.35  -  4.35  5.23  -  5.23
Trade receivables  4,464.96  -  4,464.96  4,914.47  -  4,914.47
Cash and cash equivalents  333.82  -  333.82  366.47  -  366.47
Loans  1.55  -  1.55  0.63  -  0.63
Other financial assets  343.96  -  343.96  426.29  -  426.29

Other current assets  631.78  (0.06)  631.72  564.04  (0.07)  563.97

Total current assets  13,690.17  (0.06)  13,690.11  14,644.23  (0.07)  14,644.16

Total Assets  25,104.65  (807.78)  24,296.87  26,440.43  (877.10)  25,563.33

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Equity share capital  224.26  -  224.26  224.26  -  224.26
Other equity  9,355.22  (559.20)  8,796.02  9,876.61  (560.04)  9,316.57

Total equity  9,579.48  (559.20)  9,020.28  10,100.87  (560.04)  9,540.83

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Borrowings  2,655.29  -  2,655.29  2,453.97  -  2,453.97
Other financial liabilities  151.87  -  151.87  164.25  -  164.25
Other Non-Current Liability  -  9.71  9.71  -  9.46  9.46

Provisions  60.11  -  60.11  69.13  -  69.13
Deferred tax liabilities (net)  1,101.93  (264.94)  836.99  1,225.73  (299.53)  926.20

Total non - current liabilities  3,969.20  (255.23)  3,713.97  3,913.08  (290.07)  3,623.01

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  5,952.98  -  5,952.98  6,272.43  -  6,272.43
Trade payables  4,555.77  33.64  4,589.41  4,967.81  -  4,967.81
Other financial liabilities  816.01  0.05  816.06  1,033.31  0.05  1,033.36

Other current liabilities  88.99  -  88.99  46.11  -  46.11
Provisions  61.90  (27.04)  34.86  40.83  (27.04)  13.79
Income tax liabilities (net)  80.32  -  80.32  65.99  -  65.99

Total current liabilities  11,555.97  6.65  11,562.62  12,426.48  (26.99)  12,399.49

Total equity and liabilities  25,104.65  (807.78)  24,296.87  26,440.43  (877.10)  25,563.33

Annual Report 2016-17/  80

(Rs. in Millions)

NOTE 2.28 “RECONCILIATION STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED PROFIT & LOSS AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER IGAAP TO IND AS”

Particulars  Year Ended March 31, 2016

 IGAAP  Effects of  Ind AS
transition
to Ind AS

Continuiung Operations
Revenue from Operations  17,925.92  0.00  17,925.92
Other Income (Net)  57.53  0.25  57.78

17,983.45  0.25  17,983.70

Expenses
Raw Material Consumed  11,408.50  164.31  11,572.81
Purchase of Stock in Trade (Traded Goods)  414.22  0.00  414.22
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods,  (245.83)  0.00  (245.83)
Stock-in-Process and Stock in Trade
Excise duty on sale of Goods  1,169.05  (0.00)  1,169.05
Employees Benefits Expense  701.69  117.03  818.72
Finance Cost  1,225.02  8.04  1,233.06
Depreciation & Amortisation  852.94  (279.05)  573.89
Other Expenses  1,732.96  76.56  1,809.52

 17,258.55  86.90  17,345.45

Profit before exceptional items & tax  724.90  (86.65)  638.25

Exceptional items  -  -

Profit/(Loss) before tax  724.90  (86.65)  638.25

Tax Expenses  132.96  (37.12)  95.85

Profit for the period “A”  591.94  (49.53)  542.40

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset  -  6.12  6.12
Equity instruments through other comprehensive income  -  (1.01)  (1.01)

Total Comprehensive income for the period “A” + “B”  591.94  (44.42)  547.52

Annual Report 2016-17/  81

2.29 DETAIL OF SHAREHOLDERS HOLDING MORE THAN 5%
SHARES

As at 31st March, 2017 As at 31st March, 2016

Particulars Number of Percentage of Number of Percentage of
shares held shares held shares held shares held

Mr. Sanjiv Goyal 55555600 24.77 76779000 34.24

NSR Direct PE 26000000 11.59 26000000 11.59
Mauritius, LLC

Mrs. Raman - - 21584000 9.62
Goyal

Depository of 46000000 20.51 46000000 20.51
GDRs

Sanjiv (HUF) 43379400 19.34 572000 0.26

Note: Since, the equity shares underlying GDRs are held by
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas being depository of
GDRs, hence disclosed per se.

Reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding:

Particulars As at As at
31st March, 2017 31st March, 2016

Equity shares at the beginning 224260970 224260970
of the year

Add: Shares issued Nil Nil
during the year

Equity shares at the 224260970 224260970
end of the year

2.30 SECURED LOANS
I. Term Loans from various banks are secured by way of First

Pari Passu Charge on all the fixed assets of the Group and